

Mailing Address: 139 East Fourth Street 1303-Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

> o: 513-287-4320 f: 513-287-4385

Rocco.D'Ascenzo@duke-energy.com Rocco O. D'Ascenzo Associate General Counsel

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

March 29, 2017

Talina Rose Mathews
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd
Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RECEIVED

MAR 3 0 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re:

Case No. 2017-00155

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., for an Order Declaring the Construction of Solar Facilities is an Ordinary Extension of Existing Systems in the Usual Course of Business

Dear Dr. Mathews:

I am writing on behalf of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Energy Kentucky) pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, to request the use of the electronic filing procedures set forth in that regulation. Duke Energy Kentucky would like to utilize the electronic filing procedures when filing documents in this case.

Feel free to contact me should you have any questions. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Rocco D'Ascenzo (92796)

Associate General Counsel

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

139 East Fourth Street, 1313 Main

Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960

Cincilliati, Olio 43201-

(513) 287-4320

(513) 287-4385 (f)

Rocco.D'Ascenzo@duke-energy.com

Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES (Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

inten	to file an application for Order Declaring Constured ter than April 15, 2017 and to use the	tion of Solar	Facilities with the Public Service filing procedures set forth in that	Com	
	Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. furthe	r states tha	::		
1.	It requests that the Public Service Commission application and advise it of that number as soon a			Yes	No
2.	t or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;				
3.	Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment;				X
4.	or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;				
5.	service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:				
	Name		Electronic Mail Address		
	Rocco D'Asenzo Minna Roklfes-Adkins	Rocco.D'Ascenzo@duke-energy.com			
	Willing ROKHES-AUKIIIS	Minna.Rolfes-Adkins@duke-energy.com			
	Debbie Gates	Debbie.Gates@duke-energy.com			
6.	6. It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.				
		Name:	Rocco O. D'Ascenzo		
		Title:	Associate General Counsel		
		Address:	139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main		
			Cincinnati, OH 45202		
Telephone Number: 513-287-4320					